

047

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JAN 21 1992

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 79,015

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

LARRY COTTON,

Respondent.

ON APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
11th Judicial Circuit of Florida
1351 N.W. 12th Street
Miami, Florida 33125

CYNTHIA A. GREENFIELD, P.A.
Special Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0650552
241 Sevilla Avenue
Sevilla Center Suite 805
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
(305) 446-0100

Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| <u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u> | ii |
| <u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> | iii |
| <u>INTRODUCTION</u> | v |
| <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</u> | 1 |
| <u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u> | 2 |
| <u>ARGUMENT</u> | 3 |
| I. THE HABITUAL VIOLENT FELONY OFFENDER STATUTE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE OR MANDATE A TRIAL COURT TO ENHANCE A SENTENCE FOR A FIRST DEGREE FELONY PUNISHABLE BY LIFE IN PRISON. | 3 |
| II. A LIFE SENTENCE IS PERMISSIVE, NOT MANDATORY, UNDER SECTION 775.084(4)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES | 3 |
| III. THE PETITIONER FAILED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 775.084(3)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES, THAT WRITTEN NOTICE BE SERVED ON THE DEFENDANT <u>AND</u> HIS ATTORNEY PRIOR TO THE IMPOSITION OF SENTENCE SO AS TO ALLOW THE PREPARATION OF A SUBMISSION ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANT. . . | 11 |
| A. The Petitioner should be required to notify a defendant as to under which provision of the statute it will seek to have the defendant sentenced. . . . | 13 |
| IV. SECTION 775.084, FLORIDA STATUTES (1989), AS AMENDED, VIOLATES THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE OF ARTICLE III, SECTION 6, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL . . | 16 |
| <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 18 |
| <u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| Barnes v. State 576 So.2d 758 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) | 8 |
| Berezovsky v. State 350 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1977) | 10 |
| Brown v. State 575 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) | 12 |
| Burdick v. State 584 So.2d 1034 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)(<u>en banc</u>) | 3 |
| Delaney v. State 190 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1981) <u>appeal dismissed</u> 87 S.Ct. 1710, 387 U.S. 426, 18 L.Ed.2 866 | 7 |
| Doe v. State 499 So.2d 13 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) | 11 |
| Donald v. State 562 So.2d 792 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) <u>review denied</u> 576 So.2d 791 (Fla. 1991) | 9, 10 |
| Edwards v. State 576 So.2d 441 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) | 11 |
| Goodman v. State 578 So.2d 11 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) | 15 |
| Grubbs v. State 412 So.2d 27 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) | 12 |
| Henry v. State 581 So.2d 928 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) | 5, 6 |
| Johnson v. State 91 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1956)(<u>en banc</u>) | 8 |
| Lampley v. State 583 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) | 15 |
| Massey v. State 16 F.L.W. 2765 (Fla. 5th DCA October 31, 1991) | 12 |
| McCulley Ford, Inc. v. Calvin 308 So.2d 189 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974) <u>cert. denied</u> 314 So.2d 592 (Fla. 1975) | 4 |
| Meehan v. State 16 F.L.W. 3095 (Fla. 1st DCA December 9, 1991) | 12 |

| | |
|---|------|
| Nunziata v. State | |
| 561 So.2d 1330 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) | 12 |
| Parker v. State | |
| 406 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 1981) | 8 |
| Perkins v. State | |
| 576 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1991) | 9 |
| Smith v. State | |
| 574 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) | 10 |
| State ex rel Lee v. Buchanan | |
| 191 So.2d 33 (Fla. 1966) | 9 |
| State v. Brown | |
| 530 So.2d 51 (Fla. 1988) | 4-10 |
| Sweat v. State | |
| 570 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) | 12 |
| Walsingham v. State | |
| 250 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1971) | 7 |
| Wesley v. State | |
| 578 So.2d 418 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) | 15 |
| Whalen v. United States | |
| 445 U.S. 684, 100 S.Ct. 1432, 63 L.Ed.2d 715 (1980) | 9 |
| Whitehead v. State | |
| 498 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986) | 5 |
| Winters v. State | |
| 522 So.2d 816 (Fla. 1988) | 5 |
